A Certificate will be obtained from the Statutory Auditors

of the Company confirming the minimum price for the

preferential issue as per Preferential Issue Guideline in

Chapter VII of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009 and showing

the calculation thereof and the same will also be made

available for inspection at the Registered Office of the

Company and apart from placing before Annual General

Meeting.

8

Four Soft Annual Report 2009-10

(3) Proposal of the allottees or their associates and relatives, Directors or Key Management personnel to subscribe
to the offer:
The proposed allottee for preferential issue of 2,75,000 (Two lakhs and seventy-five thousand only) Convertible warrants
referred to in the resolution, belongs to the promoter group.

The said allottee proposes to subscribe for the total 2,75,000 (Two lakhs and seventy-five thousand only) convertible warrants.

(4) Identity of the proposed allottees and percentage of Pre and Post Preferential issue capital that may be held by
them:

Sl Name of the Pre issue Post
No. proposed allottee holding details Warrants  issue

proposed holding details

Category No of % to to be No of % to capital

Shares held capital allotted * Shares

1 Mr. Palem Srikanth Reddy 86,51,297 22.21 2,75,000 89,26,297 22.75

 *Assuming that all warrants are converted into equity shares.

(5) Shareholding Pattern of the Company before and after proposed preferential issue:

Sl Pre issue Post issue
No. Category holding details holding details

No of % to No of % to
Shares capital Shares capital

A Promoter Share Holding

1 Indian Promoters 9210250 23.64 9485250 24.18

2 Foreign Promoters 3229076 8.29 3229076  8.23

Sub-Total (A) 12439326 31.93 12714326 32.41

B Public Share holding

1 Institutions 4189782 10.75 4189782 10.68

2 Non-Institutions

a) Bodies Corporate 3447576 8.85 3447576 8.79

b) Individuals 15514160 39.82 15514160 39.54

c) NRIs 361435 0.93 361435 0.92

d) Trusts 328015 0.84 328015 0.84

e) Clearing members 31001 0.08 31001 0.08

f) Overseas Corporate Bodies 2067581 5.31 2067581 5.27

g) Foreign Nationals and Corporate Bodies 580868 1.49 580868 1.48

Sub-Total (B)  26520418 68.07  26520418 67.59

Grand Total (A+B) 38959744 100.00 39234744 100.00

* Assuming that all warrants are converted into equity shares

Notice

9

Four Soft Annual Report 2009-10

(6) Proposed time within which the Preferential Issue shall be completed:

The Board may allot Convertible Warrants at a price not being less than the price to be decided as per the SEBI (ICDR)

Regulations, 2009.

The allotment of Convertible Warrants shall be completed, within a period of 15 days from the date of passing of the

resolution by the Members provided, that where the allotment is pending on account of pendency of any approval from any

regulatory authority or the Central Government, the allotment shall be completed by the Company within a period of 15 days

from the date of such approvals.

[…]

Four Soft Annual Report 2009-10

19. STAFF COSTS

Staff - Gross Salary 48,800 248,898

Staff  - Employer contribution to CPF 6,523 21,415

Employee Medical Reimbursement 235 1,936

Employee welfare expenses 276 2,640

Relocation cost – 4,264

Staff Training and Recruitment 2,108 –

57,942 279,153

20. FINANCIAL  RISK  MANAGEMENT

The company does not have any written financial risk management policies and guidelines. The company does not hold or issue
derivative financial instruments for trading purposes or to hedge against fluctuations, if any, in interest rates and foreign exchange.

The company's exposure to financial risks associated with financial instruments held in the ordinary course of business include:

a) Price risk

i) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The
company operates and sells its products/services in several countries other than Singapore and transacted in foreign currencies
including United States Dollars , Indian Rupees, Great British Pound and Japanese Yen.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

31.03.2010 31.03.2009
S$ S$

Profit/(loss) net of tax Profit/(loss) net of tax

GBP - strengthened 5%(2009:5%) (10,262) (10,262)

- weakened 5%(2009: 5%) 10,262 10,262

JPY - strengthened 5%(2009:5%) 25,755 20,531

- weakened 5%(2009:5%) (25,755) (20,531)

AUD - strengthened 5%(2009:5%) (62,126) (15,026)

- weakened 5%(2009:5%) 62,126 15,026

USD -strengthened 5%(2009:5%) (26,803) (43,015)

-weakened 5%(2009 :5%) 26,803 43,015

However, the company does not use any financial derivatives such as foreign currency forward contracts, foreign currency options
or swaps for hedging purposes.
 (ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.
The company has no variable interest-bearing financial instruments, hence, is not exposed to any movements in market
interest rates.

(iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices whether those
changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security or its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded in the